
 
 
 
 
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  Contact: Penelope Williams 

Board Secretary 
Thursday, 11 February 2016 at 6.15 pm  Direct : 020-8379- 4098 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4098 
 E-mail: penelope.williams@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Leader of the Council – Councillor Doug Taylor (Chair) 
Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care – Councillor Alev Cazimoglu  
Cabinet Member for Public Health and Sport – Councillor Nneka Keazor 
Cabinet Member for Education, Children’s Services and Protection – Councillor Ayfer 
Orhan 
Chair of the Local Clinical Commissioning Group – Dr Mo Abedi (Vice Chair) 
Healthwatch Representative – Deborah Fowler  
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Chief Officer – Paul Jenkins 
NHS England Representative – Dr Henrietta Hughes 
Director of Public Health – Dr Shahed Ahmad 
Director of Health, Housing and Adult Social Care – Ray James 
Interim Director of Children’s Services – Tony Theodoulou 
Director of Environment – Ian Davis 
Voluntary Sector Representatives: Vivien Giladi, Litsa Worrall (Deputy) 
 
Non-Voting Members  
 
Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust – Kim Fleming 
North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust – Julie Lowe 
Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust – Andrew Wright  
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
  
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES (6:15-6:20PM)   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (6:20-6:25PM)   
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non-pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.   
 

3. LEISURE AND CULTURE STRATEGY (6:25-6:50PM)  (Pages 1 - 28) 
 
 To receive a report on the Leisure and Culture Strategy and the vision for 

physical activity for health in Enfield.   
 
 



4. FORWARD PLAN 2016/17 (6:50-7:20PM)  (Pages 29 - 36) 
 
 To receive and agree a forward plan containing items for consideration at 

future Board meetings and development sessions.   
 

5. SUB BOARD UPDATES (7:20-8:00PM)  (Pages 37 - 68) 
 
 To receive updates from the following: 

 

 Health Improvement Partnership Board 

 Joint Commissioning Board (To Follow)  

 Primary Care (To Follow) 

 Better Care Fund 
 

6. UPDATE FROM DEVELOPMENT SESSION (8:00-8:10PM)  (Pages 69 - 72) 
 
 To receive an update from the development session held on 6 January 2016.   

 
7. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 10 DECEMBER 2015 (8:10-8:15PM)  

(Pages 73 - 86) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2015.   

 
8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the dates agreed for future meetings of the board: 

 

 Thursday 21 April 2016 
 
To note the dates agreed for future development sessions:   
 

 Wednesday 2 March 2016 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
 
There is no part 2 agenda.   
 

 
 
 



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015/2016  
 

 

MEETING TITLE AND DATE  
Health and Wellbeing Board 
11 February 2016  
 
 

Agenda - Part:1  Item: 3 

Subject: Leisure and Culture 
Strategy  
 
 
 
Wards: 

 Cabinet Member consulted: N/A 
 

Contact officer and telephone number:  
E mail: Jess.Khanom@enfield.gov.uk 
0208 379 3766  

Approved by:   

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Leisure Culture Strategy focusses on improving the lives of our community through 
Leisure and Culture. In order to extract the key elements from this to support the health 
and well-being agenda we are keen to develop an outcomes framework with partners. 
Key aims in the L&C strategy related to Health and Well-being include: 
 
Engage aims: 
 

- Raise awareness of leisure and culture activities and its benefits 

- Work in partnership with non-traditional leisure and culture groups to involve 

them in the planning, promotion and delivery of events and activities 

Inspire aims: 
 

- Encourage our young people to engage, participate and succeed in leisure, 

sports, arts and culture. 

- Energise and motivate our residents to become more active promoting lifelong 

participation and improving health. 

- Promote non--‐clinical pathways into universal services for mental and physical 

well‐being through leisure and culture activities. 

Grow aims: 
 

- Improve access to leisure and culture opportunities across Enfield 

- Build the capacity of leisure, sport, the arts and culture sector to extend the local 

activity offer supporting long-term sustainability. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Jess.Khanom@enfield.gov.uk


2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Using findings from the National Commissioning Project with the Chief Leisure 
Officers Association and Sport England in relation to exploring the strategic 
positioning of sport and physical activity for wider social and health outcomes, we 
would like to jointly develop an outcomes framework with the Health and  
Well-being Board and Health improvement partnership to focus on key priorities.  

 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
Draft areas we think maybe beneficial to explore are:  

 
Potential overarching Vision: 
We want to continue to improve the lives of our community through sport and physical 
activity. 
 
Benefits we want to achieve:  

- More residents having a healthy weight  

- More active people, less inactive people in the Borough  

- Greater community awareness of sport and physical activity services  

- Built environment that promotes active travel and participation in physical activity  

- Promoting healthy lifestyles is everybody’s business  

 

Partnerships we want to develop and what we want to achieve:  

GPs/CCG: 

- Develop a physical activity care pa
[...]
cial report is currently in draft and will be presented 
to the BCF Management group on 12th of February. This follows a review of the 
financial position of all projects and programmes and it is anticipated that the year-
end position will be within budget. 
  
Development sessions – a second development session to be facilitated by the 
Leadership Centre is taking place with the Integration Board on 17th February 
2016. 
 
External Support and Better Care Fund Audits – final reports have been issued 
and a single action plan is being developed following the participation in the 
support scheme with PA Consulting and audits undertaken by PWC and EY. The 
plan will be mmonitored by the BCF Management Group. Meanwhile, action is 
already being taken to improve performance. Outcomes will be reported to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board as part of future updates. 

 
 

mailto:Keezia.Obi@enfield.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/better-care-fund-how-it-will-work-in-2016-to-2017
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/better-care-fund-how-it-will-work-in-2016-to-2017


Page 2 of 7 
 

Governance and management – Closer collaboration between the Council and 
CCG is taking place. The BCF Management Group meets on a monthly basis, and 
the BCF Finance and Activity Group is being re-focused to provide on-going 
governance and challenge. As required, Council and CCG finance leads will jointly 
report to the BCF Management Group. 
 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 

 Note the contents of the report, including the current performance metrics and 
activity taking place to improve performance in response to recent reviews.   
 

 Note that the NHS England quarter 3 data submission is due in February. 
 

 Note that BCF 2016/17 policy framework has been published but the detail of 
the planning guidance is delayed.  

 

 Note that a further development session will be held on 17th of February with 
the Integration Board. The session will inform strategic planning in relation to 
the BCF and the future of integration in Enfield. 
 

 Note that a London BCF Network has been set up and led by ADASS and NHS 
London. The Network will facilitate the sharing of good practice, address issues 
of concern, and assist with embedding the principles of the BCF at local level.  

 

 
3.   Performance 
 
3.1 The performance report is attached as Appendix 1.   
 

Non-Elective Admissions (NEL) - General and Acute 
 

3.2 The current increase in NEL activity represents a 6% increase in admissions from April 
to November 2015 compared to the same period in 2014, with increases across all age 
groups. 
 

3.3 The increases of activity are mainly being attributed to paediatrics but also cover 
orthopaedic and immunology specialties. These are due to revised pathways at North 
Middlesex University Hospital which are using beds for assessment and observation; 
this is demonstrated in the A&E conversion rates which have significantly increased 
since 20114/15; 

 
3.4 NEL admissions for 65+ have increased by 6.2% between April and November 2015 

compared to the same period in 2014. Since November 2015 there has been an 
increase in activity in the Older People’s Assessment Unit, whilst the Integration Board 
agreed to fund a GP Local Incentive Service to encourage practices to work with the 
integrated care network in the multi-agency management of complex cases of 
(predominantly older) patients most at risk of hospitalisation. This has been rolled out 
from January 2015 with over half of Enfield practices signing up already. It is expected 
that both these solutions will help avert avoidable hospital admission in the remainder 
of 2015/16. 

 



Page 3 of 7 
 

3.5 As reported in the December HWB update, a working group has been established 
which is reviewing non-elective admissions, including continuing to undertake analysis 
to increase the understanding of the activity and recommend action to imp
[...]
nment, ensuring sport 
and physical activity is a strategic partner helping meet the Council’s wider 
objectives.  As part of this process we have an allocated consultant, Deb Watson (who 
is the Chief Leisure Officers Association/Sport England Commissioning Expert), who 
has interviewed key senior officers and members including the CCG chair and deputy 
chief officer, Enfield Council Chief Executive, DPH and many others. The Council will be 
taking the findings from this work to schedule an action plan for key areas to focus on in 
terms of physical activity for health.  

Feedback from the Board: 
 

 Suggestion made to put poster on physical activity up on railway stations. 

 A walking meeting was suggested. 

 You Tube video called “Twenty three and a half hours” was recommended to be 
seen by all. 

 A walk every lunchtime was recommended daily in the workplace. 

 Organised yoga and walks in local parks current in some parks within the 
Borough.  This is not costly and often run by park users and Friends of the Park 
groups on a voluntary basis. 

 Suggestion received to engage with Heads of Schools with the view to 
encourage children to provide support to their older family members. This can be 



linked to School Forum work currently being done and London Sport to be invited 
to a future School Forum meeting.  

 Schools to be encouraged to do the daily mile and London Sport is campaigning 
for the London Mile and resources can be given by London Sport. 

 
FORWARD PLAN FOR THE BOARD 
 
The draft forward plan/work programme for formal board meetings and development 
sessions was submitted for comment.  
 
AGREED: 
 
More details were requested on each item and objectives to be made clearer.  The work 
programmes to be updated and re-circulated for agreement at the full Board meeting on 
11th February 2016. 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10.12.2015 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2015 

 
MEMBERSHIP  
 
PRESENT Shahed Ahmad (Director of Public Health), Deborah Fowler 

(Enfield HealthWatch), Vivien Giladi (Voluntary Sector), 
Councillor Alev Cazimoglu, Councillor Doug Taylor (Leader of 
the Council), Councillor Nneka Keazor, Mo Abedi (Enfield 
Clinical Commissioning Group Chair), Kim Fleming (Director 
of Planning, Royal Free London, NHS Foundation Trust), Julie 
Lowe (Chief Executive North Middlesex University Hospital 
NHS Trust) and Andrew Wright (Barnet, Enfield and Haringey 
Mental Health NHS Trust) 

 
ABSENT Ian Davis (Director of Environment), Ray James (Director of 

Health, Housing and Adult Social Care), Dr Henrietta Hughes 
(NHS England), Councillor Ayfer Orhan, Tony Theodoulou 
(Interim Director of Children's Services) and Paul Jenkins 
(Chief Officer - Enfield Clinical Commissioning Group) 

 
OFFICERS: Bindi Nagra (Joint Chief Commissioning Officer), Glenn 

Stewart (Assistant Director, Public Health), Eve Stickler 
(Assistant Director - Strategic Commissioning), Jill Bayley 
(Principal Lawyer - Safeguarding), Isabel Brittain (Assistant 
Director of Financial Management) and Tha Han (Public 
Health Consultant) Penelope Williams (Secretary) 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Apologies for absence were 
received from Councillor Orhan, Dr Henrietta Hughes, Tony Theodoulou and 
Paul Jenkins. 
 
Deborah McBeal was standing in for Paul Jenkins, Eve Stickler for Tony 
Theodoulou, Bindi Nagra for Ray James and Bob Griffiths for Ian Davis.   
 
2   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declaration of interests.   
 
3   
CHANGE IN THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
It was agreed to change the order of the agenda.  Item 7 on the budget 
consultation was taken before item 4 on the Royal Free Vanguard.  The 
minutes reflect the order of the original agenda.   
 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10.12.2015 

 

- 2 - 

4   
ROYAL FREE VANGUARD  
 
The Board received a briefing note on 
[...]
ght be preventable was not well understood.  
The voluntary sector representative asked for public health to publicise 
it more widely.    
 

1.7 The Mayor of Enfield had held a Dementia Awareness Event on the 
preceding Saturday.   
 

1.8 Early diagnosis was important.  The earlier that people are diagnosed 
the better care they can access.  There was a lot that can be done to 
improve people’s lives. 

 
AGREED to note the report and that a stroke and dementia action plan would 
be bought back to the Board.      Action:  Tha Han  
 
11   
SUB BOARD UPDATES  
 
1. Health Improvement Partnership Update  
 
The Board received a report from the Health Improvement Partnership. 
 
NOTED 
 
1.1 The prevalence of diabetes is likely to increase to 30,000 by 2030.  

This would place a huge burden on health and social care. 
 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10.12.2015 

 

- 10 - 

1.2 GPs are not able to share blood test results with the North Middlesex 
which means that repeat tests have to be made.  It was agreed that the 
board would write to Julie Lowe at the North Middlesex to ask if it would 
be possible for them to share their blood test results.   

Action:  Shahed Ahmad  
 

1.3 CCG have been running structured patient education sessions in 
primary care.     
 

AGREED to note the contents of the report.   
 
2. Joint Commissioning Update Report  
 
The Board received a report updating them on the work of the Joint 
Commissioning Sub Board.  
 
NOTED 
 
2.1 The responsibility for commissioning Health Visiting and the Family 

Nurse Partnership was transferred to the Council on 1 October 2015.  
The council will be working with the main provider to work out how to 
provide the services most effectively.  
 

2.2 A patient carer service is being commissioned at present.  It was 
planned that it would be open in January.  Further information would be 
provided to Deborah Fowler on the current situation.   

Action:  Bindi Nagra 
 
2.3 Work was taking place to 
[...]
to start 
to move in the right direction.   
 

3.8 There was a need for an easier registration process for new patients at 
GP surgeries. 
 

3.9 There was still no agreement on how local authorities would be 
represented on the new co-commissioning structure.  This group had 
so far only met once formally.  Previously it had been a steering group.  
Deborah McBeal agreed to feed back on the representation issue. 
      Action:  Deborah McBeal  
 

3.10 Mo Abedi advised that GPs were supportive of the new proposals.  He 
suggested that a wider discussion on this take place in a development 
session to which some of the GPs on the Clinical Commissioning 
Group board could also be invited. 
 

3.11 There was concern expressed about the shortage of GPs in the 
borough at a time of rising population and when a large proportion of 
people in the borough were in poor health.   
 

3.12 Concern was expressed that two of the GP networks were not working 
well together. 

 
3.13 Members were pleased that an on line booking system had been 

introduced but were disappointed that only 6% of bookings were being 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10.12.2015 

 

- 12 - 

done on line.  It was felt that more advertising to let people know that 
they could book online was needed.   
 

3.14 More information was requested on what the clinical outcomes were 
and how and when they could be achieved. 

 
AGREED to note the contents of the report and the local authority 
deliverables in the patient offer. 
 
4. Better Care Fund  
 
The Board received an update report on the Better Care Fund from Bindi 
Nagra (Assistant Director Strategy and Resources – Health, Housing and 
Adult Social Care) and Graham MacDougal (Director of Strategy Enfield CCG) 
setting out the latest performance data and financial position.   
 
4.1 Bindi Nagra presented the report highlighting the following:   
 

 Non elective admissions are forecasted to increase by over £1.8k 
compared to 14/15.  There has been little growth in accident and 
emergency.  The trends match the national picture.  Long term 
admissions are generally declining, but rising at North Middlesex.  The 
CCG were aware of the issue and it was being discussed.   

 
4.2 Board Questions and Comments 
 
4.2.1 It would be helpful if the data could be presented without the need for 

colour.   
 

4.2.2 The Better Care Fund would be discussed again in January 2016. 
 
AGREED  
 
1. To note the contents of the report, including the current performance 

metrics and actions being taken to improve the performance and 
respond to findings from recent reviews. 
 

2. To note the Q2 return was submitted to NHS England on 27 November 
2015 as required.  
 

3. To note that further development sessions will be held in January 2016 
with the Integration Board and wider stakeholders, to inform planning 
for the Better Care Fund in 15/16.   

 
12   
FEEDBACK FROM THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
DEVELOPMENT SESSION  
 
The Board noted the feedback from the Health and Wellbeing Board 
Development Session on the impact of housing on health.   



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10.12.2015 

 

- 13 - 

 
13   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2015  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2015 were received and 
agreed as a correct record.   
 
14   
FUTURE ITEMS  
 
The Board noted the items identified for consideration at future full board 
meetings as follows: 
 
11 February 2016 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Terms of Reference 

 Leisure and Culture Strategy 
 
21 April 2016  
 

 Healthy Weight Strategy  

 Better Care Fund Update  
 
The Board noted the items identified for consideration at future development 
sessions as follows: 
 
6 January 2016 
 

 Cancer Vanguard 

 Sport Enfield  
 
2 March 2016  
 

 Diabetes 

 Tower Hamlets Vanguard  

 Hospital Chains  

 Primary Care  
 
15   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted the dates set aside for future meetings as follows: 
 
• Thursday 11 February 2016, 6.15pm 
• Thursday 21 April 2016, 6.15pm  
 
Noted the dates agreed for board development sessions as follows:   
 
• Wednesday 6 January 2016, 2pm 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 10.12.2015 

 

- 14 - 

• Wednesday 2 March 2016, 2pm 
 
 
 


	Agenda
	3 Leisure and Culture Strategy (6:25-6:50pm)
	Leisure and Culture Strategy
	Foreword 
	Introduction
	Our vision
	Our Objectives
	Our Principles 
	Our current Leisure and Culture provision in Enfield
	Our Achievements 
	Active and Creating Action Planning
	Appendices


	4 Forward Plan 2016/17 (6:50-7:20pm)
	5 Sub Board Updates (7:20-8:00pm)
	Better Care Fund Update
	Appendix to Better Care Fund Report

	6 Update from Development Session (8:00-8:10pm)
	7 Minutes of meeting held on 10 December 2015 (8:10-8:15pm)



Minutes of the meeting


 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 11.2.2016 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2016 

 
MEMBERSHIP  
 
PRESENT Shahed Ahmad (Director of Public Health), Vivien Giladi 

(Voluntary Sector), Ayfer Orhan, Doug Taylor (Leader of the 
Council), Nneka Keazor, Mo Abedi (Enfield Clinical 
Commissioning Group Medical Director), Julie Lowe (Chief 
Executive North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust) and 
Tony Theodoulou (Interim Director of Children's Services) 

 
ABSENT Ian Davis (Director of Environment), Ray James (Director of 

Health, Housing and Adult Social Care), Deborah Fowler 
(Enfield HealthWatch), Dr Henrietta Hughes (NHS England), 
Alev Cazimoglu, Kim Fleming (Director of Planning, Royal 
Free London, NHS Foundation Trust), Andrew Wright (Barnet, 
Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust) and Paul 
Jenkins (Chief Officer - Enfield Clinical Commissioning Group) 

 
OFFICERS: Jill Bayley (Principal Lawyer - Safeguarding), Sam Morris 

(Strategic Partnerships Officer), Christine Williams (Public 
Health) and Jess Khanom (Acting Head of Leisure, Facilities 
and Sport) Penelope Williams (Secretary) 

  
  
 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cazimoglu, Paul 
Jenkins, Ray James, Dr Henrietta Hughes, Kim Fleming, Andrew Wright. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Keazor.   
 
Lorna Reith stood in for Deborah Fowler.    
 
2   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declaration of interests.   
 
3   
LEISURE AND CULTURE STRATEGY  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Finances, Resources and 
Customer Services on the Leisure and Culture Strategy. 
 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 11.2.2016 

 

- 2 - 

Jess Khanom, Acting Head of Leisure, Facilities and Sport, presented the 
report to the Board highlighting the following:   
 

 The Leisure and Culture Strategy, launched last July 2016, focusses on 
improving lives in the community though leisure and culture. 

 

 Leisure and sport has a big impact on health and wellbeing, social 
development and the local economy.  It can be fun and exciting and 
bring the community together.  As well as helping to develop skills for 
life and work.   
 

 The strategy is based on three key principles: engage, inspire and 
grow: engaging with alternative groups, making use of alternative 
technology methods and social media; inspire by helping to raise 
aspirations, challenging the community, encouraging step challenges 
and helping to promote community cohesion; grow by helping people to 
develop and build resource capacity. 
 

 Some work is being focussed on the five priority wards by working with 
the community and through the training of local staff.   
 

 Nationally the Government is due to launch Department for Culture 
Media and Sport strategy to encourage people to undertake more 
physical activity. 
 

 The service would like to use the findings from the National 
Commissioning Project and the Leisure Officers Association and Sport 
England, exploring the strategic positioning of sport and physical 
activities for wider social and health outcomes, to develop a joint 
outcomes framework with the Health and Wellbeing Board.   
 

 We need to find out how best to implement measures to achieve the 
desired health outcomes and how to work with our partners to add 
value to our work.   
 

 This will also be discussed with the Health Improvement Partnership 
Board. 

 
Questions/Comments on the Presentation 
 
1. More work needed to be done when training new GPs, around the area 

of social prescribing, as well as encouraging exercise in the work place. 
 

2. Primary Care would be the right place to start with these type of 
initiatives, but there were no resources for them or any formal referral 
mechanism.  
 

3. Some funding had been made available to train up GPs in this area. 
 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 11.2.2016 

 

- 3 - 

4. One challenge was finding ways to best engage with a diverse 
population and to reach out to the hard to reach groups.   
 

5. A recent project had been undertaken visiting mosques during 
Ramadan to highlight the issue of diabetes.  A similar initiative could be 
undertaken to promote the benefits of exercise.   
 

6. The suggestion that consideration of where the greatest benefits would 
be, needs to take place in order to target limited resources effectively 
was made: segmenting different groups and developing targeted 
strategies to address specific needs.  
 

7. Sport could be off putting for older people and younger people often 
give up after leaving school.  Ways to encourage continued 
participation, needed to be developed.  A health scare was often a 
wake-up call.  School nurses had the opportunity to work with a whole 
family when they contacted parents about overweight children in 
Reception and Years 1 and 2.   
 

8. The ambition must be that every resident will have opportunities for 
physical activity but resources must be provided for those with 
difficulties and those who are most vulnerable.   
 

9. A universal programme should be put in place. 
 

10. There was concern about the lack of baseline data and the inability of 
judging therefore, the success of any initiatives.  However children 
were measured in reception classes and in Year 6.   

 
11. A root cause analysis of the issues was required to find out the reasons 

for lack of participation in physical activity.  The whole family’s needs 
would have to be addressed.  This was not easy to do and would be a 
long term programme, but work was progressing in the 5 target wards.   
 

12. The Local Authority would be working with partners to stimulate 
demand.  We needed to work out how to use local influence to 
encourage use of services and how to best use the resources 
available.    

 
AGREED  
 
1. To use the findings from the National Commissioning Project and work 

with the Chief Leisure Officers Association and Sport England to 
explore the strategic positioning of sport and physical activity for wider 
social and health outcomes. 

2. To jointly develop and outcomes framework with the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and Health Improvement Partnership to enable a 
focus on key priorities.  

 
4   



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 11.2.2016 

 

- 4 - 

FORWARD PLAN 2016/17  
 
The Board received a report from Sam Morris, Strategic Partnership Officer, 
on a work programme for full board meetings and the development sessions.   
 
He reported that: 
 

 He had consulted all board members, writing to them and asking them 
to put forward items for a work programme and had received a good 
response.    

 It was felt that the board should focus on strategic issues. 

 The frequency and number of the development sessions had been 
considered.   

 
NOTED the following comments from the board:   
 
1. Some concern that too many medical and not enough prevention 

issues had been included.    
 

2. The need for some prioritisation of items so that one major item and 
one lesser can be discussed at each session.  Sam Morris agreed to 
look at the scheduling of items.     

 
3. The view that a whole session on primary care would be beneficial.   
 
4. How Enfield fits in to the North Central London and tri borough 

proposals is another issue for consideration.   
 
5. It would be helpful if it could be clear on future agendas whether an 

item is for information or for decision.   
 
6. Child and adult mental health should be added to the programme.   
 
AGREED  
 
1. To approve the forward plan for 2016/17 for formal board sessions with 

the amendments suggested above.   
 
2. To approve the topics for discussion at the board development 

sessions in 2016.   
 
5   
SUB BOARD UPDATES  
 
1. Health Improvement Partnership Update  
 
The Board received an update report from Shahed Ahmad, Director of Public 
Health, on the Health Improvement Partnership.   
 
NOTED  



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 11.2.2016 

 

- 5 - 

 
1.1 A public health sustainability fund was being considered.   
 
1.2 The North Central London Strategic Planning Group was due to make 

an initial submission on its 5 year plan in March 2016 with a final 
application in June 2016.  It was hoped that engagement would take 
place at an early stage and not just at the end of the process. 

 
1.3 Public Health was collaborating with North Central London on the case 

for change.  Gaps being addressed included health care and financial 
issues.   
 

1.4 Enfield was co-leading on health care.  There was a general feeling 
that talent was being fragmented and there was duplication in several 
areas.   
 

1.5 Enfield’s work on blood pressure was coming to prominence across 
London.  Analysis shows that if London could do as well as Canada we 
could reduce stroke incidence by 5,000 which would save the NHS 
£80m over 5 years.   
 

1.6 The problem of unregistered patients was highlighted.  Shahed Ahmad 
would feed back to the Board on how GP registration was recorded and 
how this was being monitored.   
 

1.7 A draft report on mental health had been produced and would be 
available shortly.  
 

AGREED to note the contents of the report.   
 
2. Joint Commissioning Board Update   
 
The Board received a report from Bindi Nagra, Assistant Director Strategy and 
Resources, Health, Housing and Adult Social Care, updating them on the 
work of the Joint Commissioning Board.  Christine Williams, Public Health 
Commissioning Manager introduced the report.   
 
NOTED  
 
2.1 Councillors Keazor and Brett have been working with officers to 

organise a conference for the Turkish community warning them on the 
dangers of smoking which is a particular problem for this community.  
  

2.2 There has been a gradual long term improvement in the proportion of 
people with dementia with a formal diagnosis.  This has improved from 
45% to 68% between June 2014 and November 2015.   
 

2.3 There is evidence that social isolation and loneliness are linked to a 
number of risk factors including risk to wellbeing, mental health and 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 11.2.2016 

 

- 6 - 

vulnerability to abuse.  A scheme was being piloted to address this 
issue.   
 

2.4 The Quality Checkers Project were doing a piece to work to establish 
the quality of activities in care homes across the borough. 
 

2.5 The increase in the proportion of people suffering from Hypertension, 
now estimated to be 3,000 is likely to be due to the improvement in 
collecting data.  It is important that hypertension is recognised and 
assisted more than it had been in the past.     
 

2.6 Concern was expressed about the lack of legislation surrounding the 
use of electric cigarettes.  Current thinking indicated that most people 
using them were already cigarette smokers and that therefore they 
were less harmful that real cigarettes and helped people to give up 
smoking.  Other people are concerned that the electronic cigarettes 
normalise smoking and are becoming fashionable, particularly among 
the young.  If they were to encourage more young people to take up 
smoking, it would be dangerous.  These concerns would be fed through 
to the Tobacco Control Alliance.   
 

AGREED to note the content of the report.   
 

Councillor Ayfer Orhan and Councillor Doug Taylor (Chair of the Board) left 
the meeting at this point.  Mo Abedi (Vice Chair) took over the position of chair 
for the rest of the meeting.   
 
3. Primary Care Update  
 
Mo Abedi, Chair of the Enfield Clinical Commissioning Board) presented the 
report updating the Board on primary care matters across the borough 
focussing on the Enfield Patient Offer and the Quality and Outcomes 
Framework Achievement 2014/15.   
 
NOTED 
 
1. Four priority areas had been identified for implementation in respect of 

the patient offer:  patients with atrial fibrillation, diabetes and cardio 
vascular disease, primary care estates, primary care work force 
development and optimisation and exploitation of clinical IT systems. 
 

2. These areas had been discussed during a workshop involving 70% of 
GP practices.   
 

3. Enfield scores in the Quality and Outcomes Framework had improved 
significantly to be listed 183 out of 206 CCGs.  This was better than 
boroughs with similar demographics like Haringey and had been 
achieved with lower expenditure.   
 
AGREED to note the report.   



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 11.2.2016 

 

- 7 - 

 
4. Better Care Fund Update 

 
The Board received an update report from Bindi Nagra (Assistant 
Director Health, Housing and Adult Social Care and Graham 
MacDougal (Director of Strategy and Partnerships at the CCG).   
 
Any questions would be forwarded to Bindi Nagra.   
 
AGREED  
 

1. To note the contents of the report, including the current performance 
metrics and activity taking place to improve performance in response to 
recent reviews. 

 
2. To note that NHS England quarter three data submission was due in 

February 2016.   
 
3. To note that the Better Care Fund 2016/17 policy framework has been 

published but the detail of the planning guidance was delayed. 
 
4. To note that a further development session would be held on 17 

February 2016 with the Integration Board.  The session would inform 
strategic planning in relation to the Better Care Fund and the future of 
integration in Enfield.   

 
5. To note that a London Better Care Fund network has been set up and 

led by ADASS (Association of Directors of Adult Social Services) and 
NHS London.  The network would facilitate the sharing of good 
practice, address issues of concern and assist with embedding the 
principles of the Better Care Fund at the local level.   

 
6   
UPDATE FROM DEVELOPMENT SESSION  
 
The Board received and noted the update from the Development Session held 
on 6 January 2016.   
 
7   
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 10 DECEMBER 2015  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2015 were received and 
agreed as a correct record.   
 
It was noted that Julie Lowe had responded to the Board’s letter regarding the 
ability for GPs to access blood pressure information from the North Middlesex 
University NHS Hospital Trust on line and this was now possible.   
 
8   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 11.2.2016 

 

- 8 - 

 
NOTED the dates agreed for future board meetings as follows:   
 

 Thursday 21 April 2016 at 6.30pm 
 
NOTED the dates agreed for future board development sessions as follows: 
 

 Wednesday 2 March 2016 at 2pm 
 
 
 
 


